Town of Wellton Newsletter

28634 Oakland Avenue P.O. Box 67 Wellton, Arizona 85356

(928) 785-3348 Fax: (928) 785-4374

www.town.wellton.az.us wellton@town.wellton.az.us

The Town of Wellton is an equal opportunity Employer / Provider.





Alley Clean-Up

The Alley Clean-Up is scheduled to begin April 2014. Call Town Hall at 785-3348 to be put on the clean-up list. **Please** bundle or bag all small items or grass clippings. Please separate trash and cut limbs into manageable lengths. This will help ensure a quick and trouble-free pick-up for the crew. Thank you.

CDBG Public Hearing

A public hearing will be held at a regular Town Council meeting at 7:00PM on Tuesday, February 3, 2015. It is expected that the Town Council will select the final projects at this hearing and adopt applicable resolutions.

Town Council Meetings

The Wellton Town Council meets the 1st Tuesday of every month. The meetings are held in the Council Chambers (at 28634 Oakland Avenue) at 7:00PM.

Town Hall Closed

The Town Hall will be closed on Monday, February 16, 2015 in observance of President's Day.

Wellton Sanitation Department trash pick-up will be on Tuesday, February 17, 2015.

Wellton World of Wheels

1st Annual Wellton World of Wheels Car Show on Saturday, March 28, 2015, Check-In at 8:00AM—10:00AM, Show from at 10:00AM—2:00PM. Please call 928-785-3348 for more information. Volunteers needed.

38th Annual Pioneer Day Festivities



The 38th Annual Pioneer Day Parade and Fiesta are right around the corner. The Parade will be on Saturday, February 7, 2015.

The parade is scheduled to begin at 10:00AM. This year's Grand Mar-

shall is:

Susan Dodd

Parade and Fiesta Booth applications are still available in the Town Hall.

Schedule of Events for Pioneer Day:

8:30AM	Parade Line Up at the West end of Town and Judging begins
	Parade Plaques Awarded at the Parade Line-Up after Judging
10:00AM	Parade Begins at the West end of Town
11:00AM	Barbecue and Booths Open at Butterfield Park
12:00PM	Pioneer Day Golf Tournament at Butterfield Golf Course
12:30PM	Entertainment Begins at Butterfield Park
	All of the proceeds from Pioneer Day benefit Parks & Rec!

have questions or would like to volunteer —please call the Town Hall at

Should you have questions or would like to volunteer —please call the Town Hall at (928) 785-3348.

<u>Pioneer Day Golf Tournament:</u> The Wellton Parks & Recreation Commission and the Wellton-Mohawk Kiwanis Club, will be hosting the Annual Pioneer Day Golf Tournament at Butterfield Golf Course. It is a 2-person scramble with a blind draw. There will be Mixed Teams and Two-Man Teams. The entry fee is \$20.00 a person. There will be one flight at — 12:00PM. 1st, 2nd and 3rd Place Prizes will be awarded for the lowest scores in both the Mixed Teams and the Two-Man Teams. Two "Closest to the Pin" prizes will be awarded. Sign up for the Tournament at the Butterfield Golf Course.

Town of Wellton CDBG Public Hearing

The Town of Wellton intends to apply for \$300,000 in FY 2014 CDBG State Special Projects (SSP) funds from the Arizona Department of Housing. CDBG/SSP funds must be used to benefit low-income persons and areas, alleviate slum and blight, address urgent need, and must be fore activities that align with the state's FY2010-2014 Consolidated Plan. Based on citizen input as well as local and state planning objectives, a potential project has been selected to be forwarded to the State of Arizona with a request for funding. A public hearing will be held at a regular Town Council meeting at 7:00PM on Tuesday, February 3, 2015 at Wellton Town Hall 28634 Oakland Avenue, Wellton, Arizona to discuss the potential project. It is expected that the Town Council will select the final projects at this hearing and adopt applicable resolutions. The potential CDBG projects are named and described as fol-

(Town of Wellton Public Hearing—Continued on page 2)

(Town of Wellton Public Hearing—Continued from page 1)

lows:

Project #1 Administration of the CDBG State Special Projects (SSP) Program in the amount of \$54,000.

Project #2 Owner-Occupied Housing Rehabilitation Program – \$246,000 - Funds will be used to competitively procure gen-

eral contractors to assist in the rehabilitation of six (6) owner-occupied homes for low-income homeowners resid-

ing in the incorporated limits of the Town of Wellton.

To review the project proposal, file grievances or learn more about the CDBG Program contact the following: Yolanda Galindo, Grants Administrator between the hours of 6:30AM – 5:00PM Monday through Thursday at Wellton Town Hall, 28634 Oakland Avenue or call (928) 785-3348, Fax number: (928) 785-4374 or TDD number (928) 785-3349.

Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations may contact Yolanda Galindo at the above location at least 48 hours before the hearing.

February 2015

Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat
1	2	Council Meeting & CDBG Public Hearing 7:00PM Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM	4	5 Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM	6	7 Pioneer Day Parade & Fiesta 10:00AM
8	9	Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM	11	Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM	13	14
15	16 Town Hall Closed President's Day	17 Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM Sanitation Pick-Up	18	Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM	20	21
22	23	Museum Open 10:00AM—1:00PM	25	26	27	28

Mayor Cecilia McCollough

Mayor Pro Tem Vickie L. Bornt

Town Council Alejandro Bejarano, James L. Deermer & Lisa J. Jameson

Town Manager Dick Watenpaugh